visions of subdivision 1 the persons occupying the following positions:

- (a) One chief deputy or principal assistant and one secretary for each of the offices of the county attorney, county auditor, clerk of district court, coroner, register of deeds, and county treasurer:
 - (b) The clerk and court reporter of the probate court;
- (c) The chief deputy or under sheriff, chief criminal deputy and secretary of the office of sheriff;
 - (d) Extra and emergency help.

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 724—H. F. No. 1661 [Coded]

An act relating to duties of commissioner of administration; relating to preservation of certain documents and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [16.66] Preservation of documents. The commissioner of administration shall acquire necessary machinery and equipment to provide for the effective preservation of documents by a process of lamination and shall provide an operator therefor who shall be in the classified service of the state under the state archivist.
- Sec. 2. [16.67] Documents treated for preservation. Upon request made by any department head of a state agency, or by the governing body of any governmental subdivision of the state, the commissioner of administration shall treat any document for preservation by lamination.
- Sec. 3. [16.68] Fee Schedule. The commissioner of administration shall determine and publish a fee schedule to be charged the department or agency or governmental subdivision for the service of documentary preservation authorized by this act. The schedule shall be reasonably calculated to provide the service at cost to public agencies.
- Sec. 4. [16.69] Privately-owned documents preserved. Any privately-owned document may be laminated by the commissioner of administration upon payment of the fees specified therefor in regulations at the same rate as public documents,

if the commissioner determines that such privately owned documents are affected with a public interest in their preservation.

Sec. 5. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated out of any funds not already appropriated the sum of \$22,200 to the commissioner of administration for the purpose of this act.

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 725—H. F. No. 1684 [Not Coded]

An act appropriating money out of the state trunk highway fund for the payment of claims against the State of Minnesota which have been presented to and acted upon by the Minnesota State Claims Commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation, trunk highway fund, payment of certain claims. There is hereby appropriated out of funds in the state trunk highway fund, or funds accredited thereto from highway patrol fines or other sources, not otherwise appropriated, the sums hereinafter specified for the purpose of paying claims against the State of Minnesota which have been presented to and acted upon by the Minnesota State Claims Commission, and which were reported to the legislature as provided by Laws of 1953, Chapter 749, Section 23, which claims are as follows:

(1)	Great Northern Railway Co.	\$ 109.28
(2)	Hjalmar & Agnes Skoglund	5,000.00
	Provided out of this item Attorney	
	fees shall not exceed the sum of \$350.	
(3)	Frank F. Marshall	116.25
(4)	Mrs. Ella Hewitt	775.00
(5)	Village of Sauk Rapids	6,407.76
(6)	Village of Stewartville	286.00
(7)	Charles D., Lorne A., Lucille M. and	
•	Alice G. McArthur	400.00
(8)	Howard E. Saukko	288.00
(9)	Anthony F. Wagner	6,000.00
(10)	Terrance Wagner and Michael H	C.
	Coss, minors	12,000.00